Vermilion elected for earlier application of IFRS 16 to achieve the stated objectives of the standard and to increase comparability of results in future
periods.  Vermilion began applying the standard beginning effective January 1, 2018.

Effective January 1, 2018, Vermilion applied IFRS 16 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognized as a $97.1
million increase to right-of-use assets (included in "Capital assets") and lease obligations ($86.1 million recorded in "Lease obligations" and $11.0 million
recorded in "Accounts payable and accrued liabilities").  The right-of-use assets and lease obligations recognized largely relate to the Company's head
office lease in Calgary and long-term leases for oil storage facilities in France.

Q1 and Q2 2018 results, which were previously released as prepared under IAS 17, have been revised to reflect the impact of this new accounting
pronouncement.

The impact of applying IFRS 16 to Q1 and Q2 2018 on the statement of net earnings is summarized in the table below:

($M) Notes

Q1 2018 as
previously
reported

Impact of
IFRS 16

Q1 2018
revised

Q2 2018 as
previously
reported

Impact of
IFRS 16

Q2 2018
revised

Operating A 68,375 (536) 67,839 79,493 (546) 78,947
Transportation B 11,019 (837) 10,182 11,851 (805) 11,046
Interest expense 14,334 1,254 15,588 15,333 1,239 16,572
General and administration C 14,544 (2,816) 11,728 16,241 (2,088) 14,153
Depletion and depreciation 121,559 3,334 124,893 140,045 3,340 143,385
Net earnings 25,139 (399) 24,740 (60,224) (1,140) (61,364)

A. The application of IFRS 16 reduced operating expenses in the following business units: Canada (Q1 2018 - $0.3MM; Q2 2018 - $0.3MM), France (Q1
2018 - $0.1MM; Q2 2018 - $0.1MM), Netherlands (Q1 2018 - $0.1MM; Q2 2018 - $0.1MM), and Australia (Q1 2018 - $0.1MM; Q2 2018 - $0.1MM).

B. The application of IFRS 16 reduced transportation expense in the France business unit.
C. The application of IFRS 16 primarily reduced general and administration expenses in the following business units: Canada (Q1 2018 - $1.2MM; Q2 2018 -

$0.8MM), Netherlands (Q1 2018 - $0.2MM; Q2 2018 - $0.2MM), United States (Q1 2018 - $0.1MM; Q2 2018 - $0.1MM), and Corporate ($Q1 2018 -
$1.3MM; Q2 2018 - $0.9MM).

The impact of applying IFRS 16 to Q1 and Q2 2018 on the statement of cash flows is summarized in the table below:

($M)

Q1 2018 as
previously
reported

Impact of
IFRS 16

Q1 2018
revised

Q2 2018 as
previously
reported

Impact of
IFRS 16

Q2 2018
revised

Drilling and development 124,811 (153) 124,658 76,854 (145) 76,709
Payments on lease obligations 1,264 3,086 4,350 1,541 2,347 3,888

Please refer to Supplemental Table 5 for Q1 and Q2 2018 netbacks after adjusting for the impact of IFRS 16.

Vermilion Energy Inc.   Page 36   2018 Third Quarter Report

Supplemental Table 1: Netbacks
The following table includes financial statement information on a per unit basis by business unit.  Liquids includes crude oil, condensate, and NGLs.
Natural gas sales volumes have been converted on a basis of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas to one barrel of oil equivalent.

Q3 2018 YTD 2018 Q3 2017 YTD 2017
Liquids Natural Gas Total Liquids Natural Gas Total Total Total

$/bbl $/mcf $/boe $/bbl $/mcf $/boe $/boe $/boe
Canada
Sales 70.65 1.44 46.02 66.64 1.47 39.89 26.65 30.53
Royalties (10.52) (0.02) (6.40) (9.37) 0.06 (4.86) (2.30) (3.09)
Transportation (1.04) (0.46) (1.72) (1.30) (0.31) (1.55) (1.55) (1.62)
Operating (11.76) (1.44) (10.52) (10.95) (1.30) (9.50) (7.62) (7.50)
Operating netback 47.33 (0.48) 27.38 45.02 (0.08) 23.98 15.18 18.32
General and administration (0.25) (0.32) (0.77) (0.91)
Fund flows from operations netback 27.13 23.66 14.41 17.41
France
Sales 95.46 — 95.46 91.27 — 91.27 63.24 64.22
Royalties (12.08) — (12.08) (11.56) — (11.56) (6.12) (6.09)
Transportation (1.91) — (1.91) (2.39) — (2.39) (3.29) (3.44)
Operating (13.00) — (13.00) (13.51) — (13.51) (12.58) (12.44)
Operating netback 68.47 — 68.47 63.81 — 63.81 41.25 42.25
General and administration (3.19) (3.45) (2.43) (3.16)
Current income taxes (6.54) (4.72) (1.34) (2.78)
Fund flows from operations netback 58.74 55.64 37.48 36.31
Netherlands
Sales 82.32 10.08 60.74 77.08 9.22 55.54 39.23 41.04
Royalties — (0.26) (1.52) — (0.22) (1.30) (0.66) (0.66)
Operating — (1.42) (8.45) — (1.65) (9.79) (8.30) (8.70)
Operating netback 82.32 8.40 50.77 77.08 7.35 44.45 30.27 31.68
General and administration (0.47) (0.61) (0.94) (1.02)
Current income taxes 2.51 (4.46) (3.66) (2.23)
Fund flows from operations netback 52.81 39.38 25.67 28.43
Germany
Sales 92.45 9.61 67.15 86.71 8.32 61.02 38.52 42.50
Royalties (2.14) (1.66) (7.81) (2.32) (1.14) (5.48) (5.56) (4.15)
Transportation (8.83) (0.32) (3.80) (9.64) (0.50) (5.01) (3.94) (4.30)
Operating (21.41) (2.22) (15.51) (21.95) (2.37) (16.56) (8.55) (12.08)
Operating netback 60.07 5.41 40.03 52.80 4.31 33.97 20.47 21.97